
  
MINUTES OF THE CITIZENS CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD 

HEARING  
HELD AT 4:30 P.M. – AUGUST 18, 2009 

UTILITIES COMMISSION, DEBERRY ROOM, 3RD FLOOR, 200 CANAL STREET, 
NEW SMYRNA BEACH, FLORIDA 

   
 
The Hearing of August 18, 2009, was called to order at 4:35 p.m. Answering to roll call: 
   

John Shelby (Chair) 

Michael Slayton (Vice Chair) 

Pat Arvidson 

 Keith Gerhartz  

  

Also present were Code Enforcement Supervisor Lynne Kunkle, Code Enforcement 
Officer Barbara Bobelak, Assistant City Attorney Greg McDole and Administrative 
Specialist Claudia Soulie. Board Members Katharine Cooley and Ken Taylor were 
absent.  
 

DISCLOSURE OF EX PARTE COMMUNICATIONS: 
 
Members of the Citizens Code Enforcement Board were asked to please disclose, for 
the record, the substance of any ex parte communications that occurred prior to this 
public hearing.  Mr. Shelby stated that there were none. 
 
APPROVAL OF MINUTES   
 
July 21, 2009  
 
Ms. Arvidson made a motion to approve the minutes of the July 21, 2009, hearing 
as written; seconded by Mr. Slayton.  Motion carried unanimously on roll call vote 
4-0. 
 
SWEARING OF CITY STAFF 
 
Regina Lynne Kunkle, Code Enforcement Supervisor, and Barbara Jo Bobelak, Code 
Enforcement Officer, were sworn for testimony. 
 
CASES IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE BOARD’S ORDER: 
 
OLD BUSINESS: 
 
C2007-0829:  Gilbert L. Dannehower        
   137 Cunningham Dr.  
     
Permitting or causing to be permitted tree removal without the required tree removal 
permit in violation of §604.051 A. of the Land Development Regulations. 
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July 15, 2008: The Board found Gilbert L. Dannehower in violation and gave Mr. Dannehower 30 days to bring the 
property into compliance. Mr. Dannehower failed to comply with the Board’s Order and the fine of $250.00 per day 
started on the 18

th
 day of August, 2008.  

August 19, 2008: The Code Enforcement Board’s Hearing was cancelled due to Tropical Storm Fay. 
September 16, 2008: Gilbert L. Dannehower requested a modification to the Board’ Order dated July 15, 2008. The 
Board modified the Order giving Mr. Dannehower until September 15, 2009 to come into compliance. Mr. 
Dannehower is to provide the Board with quarterly reports with the first report due on December 16, 2008. 
January 20, 2009: Review of the first quarterly report per the Board’s Order dated the 16

th
 day of September 2008. 

March 17, 2009: Review of the second quarterly report per the Board’s Order dated the 16
th
 day of September 2008. 

July 21, 2009: Review of the third quarterly report per the Board’s Order dated the 16
th

 day of September 2008. 
 

Mr. Dannehower was present and was sworn in.  He said the permitting process was 
moving along.  DEP had been out and he had received correspondence from Joe 
Young of Biological Consulting.  He said the Army Corps of Engineers had received it.  
DEP had no objections to the seawall because of land erosion on the north side of the 
property.  He said his plan was to build the seawall and mitigate the Brazilian Peppers 
that would be removed from the north side.  He said he had planted four trees so far 
and Code Enforcement had inspected them.   He said if the permits were received in 
the next month or so, he would have to determine configuration of the seawall and what 
the cost would be.  He responded to Board questions. 
 
Mrs. Kunkle said it was her understanding that DEP had approved it and she would 
assume that it was presently with the Army Corps of Engineers.  She said she had 
spoken with DEP directly as requested by the Board. 
 
Mr. Dannehower said he was requesting another year.  Mrs. Kunkle said the City would 
recommend that the Board consider it again in November.  Discussion followed on the 
timeline and the number of trees that were still needed for mitigation. 
 
Mr. Slayton made a motion to continue the case to the November hearing; 
seconded by Mr. Gerhartz.  Motion carried unanimously on roll call vote 4-0. 
 
Mr. Gerhartz asked if Mr. Slayton’s intent was to postpone the time for compliance from 
September 15 to the November hearing.  Mr. Slayton said he would amend his motion 
accordingly. 
 
NEW BUSINESS: 
 
C2008-0655:  Robert & Arla Fiorenzi   
   206 Douglas St./207 Douglas St./1050 Wayne Ave. 
 
Permitting or causing to be permitted a business operation (rental properties) without 
having paid the business license tax in violation of §74-146. of the City Code of 
Ordinances. 
 
Withdrawn. 
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C2008-1156:  Jocic Dusan & Robert Lasic    
   2512 N. Dixie Freeway  

 
Permitting or causing to be permitted the construction of an addition without the 
required permits in violation of §105.1 of the Florida Building Code. 
 
Ms. Soulie said the case was in compliance. 
 
Mr. Gerhartz made a motion to find Case No. C2008-1156 in compliance; motion 
seconded by Mr. Slayton.  Motion carried unanimously on roll call vote 4-0. 

 
REPEAT BUSINESS: 
 
N/A 
 
ADJOURNMENT: 
 
Mr. Slayton made the motion to adjourn, seconded by Mr. Gerhartz.  All agreed 
and the hearing adjourned at 4:52 pm. 

 
 
 

 


